
Number of Patients Receiving Care by Cause and Sex, Västerbotten

Indicator 1987 1988 1989 1990 1991 1992 1993 1994 1995 1996 1997 1998 1999
All causes, number of persons treated per 10,000, all ages (5-year mean value) . . 1301,98 1305,05 1293,06 1269,61 1236,62 1185,46 1133,85 1091,5 1062,63 . .
All causes, number treated per 10,000, men, all ages (5-year mean value) . . 1114,23 1116,91 1111,51 1102,55 1083,82 1051,08 1008,83 975,16 950,87 . .
All causes, number treated per 10,000, women, all ages (5-year mean value) . . 1491,19 1495,2 1476,78 1438,68 1391,06 1321,05 1259,67 1208,36 1174,76 . .
Number of treated men (1-year value) 14534 14699 14351 14266 15164 15353 14992 14302 13540 13351 12826 12970 12805
Number of treated women (1-year value) 18727 19554 19333 19270 20544 19884 19365 17918 17021 16590 16436 16323 15831
Infectious diseases, number of treated persons per 10,000, all ages (5-year mean value) . . 46,32 47,17 47,33 47,39 48,65 49,73 47,89 48,79 48,39 . .
Infectious diseases, number treated per 10,000, men, all ages (5-year mean value) . . 46,23 47,21 48,12 48,4 49,75 51,02 49,36 49,91 49,33 . .
Infectious diseases, number treated per 10,000, women, all ages (5-year mean value) . . 46,38 47,1 46,52 46,36 47,55 48,42 46,45 47,71 47,49 . .
Number of treated men, infectious diseases (1-year value) 583 586 620 548 594 678 686 687 675 688 585 698 640
Number of treated women, infectious diseases (1-year value) 562 649 620 547 569 652 660 656 648 653 548 728 637
Cancer of the stomach, number of persons treated per 10,000, all ages (5-year mean value) . . 2,96 3 2,79 2,58 2,34 2,2 2,11 1,97 2,02 . .
Cancer of the stomach, number treated per 10,000, men, all ages (5-year mean value) . . 3,68 3,78 3,69 3,47 3,14 2,87 2,69 2,45 2,46 . .
Cancer of the stomach, number treated per 10,000, women, all ages (5-year mean value) . . 2,22 2,21 1,87 1,68 1,54 1,54 1,54 1,52 1,61 . .
Number of treated men, cancer of the stomach (1-year value) 46 56 49 58 56 56 50 38 36 37 44 32 37
Number of treated women, cancer of the stomach (1-year value) 26 44 34 36 24 27 21 22 26 25 24 20 25
Cancer of the large intestine, number of persons treated per 10,000, all ages (5-year mean value) . . 4,25 4,31 4,42 4,41 4,3 4,02 3,98 3,94 4,05 . .
Cancer of the large intestine, number treated per 10,000, men, all ages (5-year mean value) . . 4,05 4,02 4,22 4,26 4,19 3,88 3,95 4,02 4,25 . .
Cancer of the large intestine, number treated per 10,000, women, all ages (5-year mean value) . . 4,46 4,59 4,61 4,57 4,43 4,18 4,03 3,89 3,86 . .
Number of treated men, cancer of the large intestine (1-year value) 64 42 52 59 71 65 56 56 60 50 69 65 76
Number of treated women, cancer of the large intestine (1-year value) 57 63 70 68 59 70 65 74 64 45 58 61 69
Cancer of the liver, biliary passages, number treated per 10,000, men, all ages (5-year mean value) . . 1,02 1,15 1,09 1,04 0,98 0,94 0,87 0,91 0,96 . .
Number of treated men, cancer of the liver, biliary passages (1-year value) 9 13 18 17 16 20 10 13 15 14 15 13 18
Breast cancer, number treated per 10,000, women, all ages (5-year mean value) . . 14,03 14,38 14,84 15,01 16,1 17,1 17,44 17,89 18,03 . .
Number of treated women, breast cancer (1-year value) 187 169 193 180 190 209 199 211 255 259 241 232 226
Ovarian cancer, number treated per 10,000, women, all ages (5-year mean value) . . 6,32 6,18 6,28 5,94 5,6 5 4,57 4,19 3,95 . .
Number of treated women, ovarian cancer (1-year value) 88 70 80 79 88 80 74 60 61 54 52 52 47
Cancer of the bladder, not kidneys, number of treated persons per 10,000, all ages (5-year mean value) . . 4,95 4,81 4,64 4,54 4,36 4,2 3,82 3,5 3,28 . .
Cancer of the bladder, not kidneys, number treated per 10,000, men, all ages (5-year mean value) . . 8,16 8,04 7,71 7,36 6,92 6,5 5,67 5,06 4,68 . .
Cancer of the bladder, not kidneys, number treated per 10,000, women, all ages (5-year mean value) . . 1,7 1,57 1,58 1,74 1,83 1,93 1,99 1,97 1,9 . .
Number of treated men, cancer of the bladder, not kidneys (1-year value) 114 121 112 122 109 112 101 94 96 81 50 60 68
Number of treated women, cancer of the bladder, not kidneys (1-year value) 29 30 19 25 17 19 31 33 34 26 27 29 27
Endocrine diseases, number of persons treated per 10,000, all ages (5-year mean value) . . 41,23 40,62 39,65 38,95 37,71 36,19 33,97 32,25 30,22 . .
Endocrine diseases, number treated per 10,000, men, all ages (5-year mean value) . . 34,84 34,16 33,66 33,45 32,84 32,37 31,12 29,99 28,25 . .
Endocrine diseases, number treated per 10,000, women, all ages (5-year mean value) . . 47,61 47,05 45,62 44,44 42,56 40,02 36,84 34,54 32,23 . .
Number of treated men, endocrine diseases (1-year value) 505 492 459 454 443 482 470 462 420 422 404 399 345
Number of treated women, endocrine diseases (1-year value) 658 681 630 624 666 658 607 575 525 492 441 462 425
Diabetes, number of persons treated per 10,000, all ages (5-year mean value) . . 67,64 67,36 67,72 69,62 70,84 70,61 69,99 68,84 66,53 . .
Diabetes, number treated per 10,000, men, all ages (5-year mean value) . . 74,68 74,82 75,96 78,82 80,59 80,99 80,56 79,51 77,45 . .
Diabetes, number treated per 10,000, women, all ages (5-year mean value) . . 60,41 59,67 59,22 60,13 60,81 59,91 59,11 57,87 55,32 . .
Number of treated men, diabetes (1-year value) 1009 1040 991 1001 1042 1069 1160 1214 1166 1104 1064 1117 1097
Number of treated women, diabetes (1-year value) 867 891 860 842 890 852 910 979 942 879 829 843 816
Diseases of the circulatory organs, number of treated persons/10,000, all ages (5-year mean value) . . 184,4 184,99 185,49 186,65 185,8 182,87 178,46 174,75 171,99 . .
Diseases of the circulatory organs, number treated per 10,000, men, all ages (5-year mean value) . . 208,13 209,97 211,4 213,17 212 208,84 202,12 198,49 195,23 . .
Diseases of the circulatory organs, number treated per 10,000, women, all ages (5-year mean value) . . 160,44 159,81 159,45 159,93 159,41 156,63 154,5 150,67 148,39 . .
Number of treated men, diseases of the circulatory organs (1-year value) 2890 2863 2841 2831 3080 3124 3049 3062 2858 2950 2791 2932 2969
Number of treated women, diseases of the circulatory organs (1-year value) 2360 2413 2342 2334 2514 2472 2531 2536 2422 2426 2468 2400 2470
Ischaemic heart disease, number of persons treated per 10,000, all ages (5-year mean value) . . 67,21 67,58 67,56 68,09 67,56 66,37 64,48 63,94 63,86 . .
Ischaemic heart disease, number treated per 10,000, men, all ages (5-year mean value) . . 85,13 85,85 85,72 86,2 85,2 83,29 79,68 78,24 78,09 . .
Ischaemic heart disease, number treated per 10,000, women, all ages (5-year mean value) . . 49,15 49,18 49,3 49,87 49,82 49,32 49,11 49,41 49,34 . .
Number of treated men, ischaemic heart disease (1-year value) 1190 1141 1088 1090 1209 1281 1162 1142 1059 1126 1102 1133 1204
Number of treated women, ischaemic heart disease (1-year value) 746 707 702 724 725 788 757 779 766 726 828 831 821
Acute myocardial infarction, number of persons treated per 10,000, all ages (5-year mean value) . . 30,42 29,62 28,72 27,43 26,56 25,56 24,39 23,7 23,92 . .
Acute myocardial infarction, number treated per 10,000, men, all ages (5-year mean value) . . 39,65 38,66 37,47 35,47 34,49 33,33 31,77 31,08 31,41 . .
Acute myocardial infarction, number treated per 10,000, women, all ages (5-year mean value) . . 21,05 20,46 19,87 19,34 18,57 17,76 16,96 16,26 16,36 . .
Number of treated men, acute myocardial infarction (1-year value) 600 545 559 518 528 550 479 426 465 460 462 454 483
Number of treated women, acute myocardial infarction (1-year value) 338 327 300 312 326 323 310 274 274 279 285 272 311
Diseases of the respiratory organs, number of persons treated/10,000, all ages (5-year mean value) . . 93,97 97,18 100,39 101,11 99,67 98,77 94,78 90,05 89,17 . .
Diseases of the respiratory organs, number treated/10,000, men, all ages (5-year mean value) . . 103,36 106,5 110,03 110,52 108,94 107,31 101,92 95,74 94,96 . .
Diseases of the respiratory organs, number treated/10,000, women, all ages (5-year mean value) . . 84,64 87,94 90,8 91,76 90,45 90,3 87,73 84,49 83,59 . .
Number of treated men, diseases of the respiratory organs (1-year value) 1261 1391 1281 1354 1473 1552 1709 1382 1310 1401 1213 1332 1352
Number of treated women, diseases of the respiratory organs (1-year value) 1021 1128 1082 1202 1195 1294 1391 1202 1170 1231 1153 1210 1164
Bronchitis, emphysema, asthma, number of persons treated per 10,000, all ages (5-year mean value) . . 22,22 22,07 22,28 21,81 20,94 20,26 19,16 18,29 17,74 . .
Bronchitis, emphysema, asthma, number treated per 10,000, men, all ages (5-year mean value) . . 21,76 21,19 21,38 20,83 20,12 19,78 18,99 18 17,8 . .
Bronchitis, emphysema, asthma, number treated per 10,000, women, all ages (5-year mean value) . . 22,68 22,97 23,2 22,82 21,78 20,76 19,37 18,61 17,73 . .
Number of treated men, bronchitis, emphysema, asthma (1-year value) 310 286 279 287 300 288 312 256 247 274 235 249 242
Number of treated women, bronchitis, emphysema, asthma (1-year value) 292 273 303 325 311 332 308 296 270 254 241 270 238
Asthma, number of persons treated per 10,000, all ages (5-year mean value) . . 13,85 13,34 12,91 12,15 11,4 10,61 9,91 9,08 8,59 . .
Asthma, number treated per 10,000, men, all ages (5-year mean value) . . 12,24 11,51 11,24 10,59 9,96 9,6 9,25 8,42 8,21 . .
Asthma, number treated per 10,000, women, all ages (5-year mean value) . . 15,46 15,19 14,61 13,73 12,86 11,64 10,58 9,75 8,98 . .
Number of treated men, asthma (1-year value) 176 170 157 144 150 141 159 116 104 120 109 97 90
Number of treated women, asthma (1-year value) 205 194 208 203 202 199 167 159 156 124 130 113 106
Falls, number of persons treated per 10,000, all ages (5-year mean value) . . 79,82 81,72 83,31 84,38 84,63 85,24 85,03 84,99 83,93 . .
Falls, number treated per 10,000, men, all ages (5-year mean value) . . 75,92 77,77 78,86 79,72 79,97 80,83 80,35 80,31 79,27 . .
Falls, number treated per 10,000, women, all ages (5-year mean value) . . 83,61 85,5 87,51 88,77 89,05 89,43 89,52 89,46 88,33 . .
Number of treated men, falls (1-year value) 954 980 980 1070 1015 1144 1122 1084 1145 1131 1144 1135 1032



Number of treated women, falls (1-year value) 1144 1168 1194 1263 1318 1401 1416 1408 1380 1457 1486 1522 1417
Hip fractures, number of persons treated per 10,000, all ages (5-year mean value) . . 16,48 16,86 16,78 16,6 16,37 16,23 15,57 15,19 14,63 . .
Hip fractures, number treated per 10,000, men, all ages (5-year mean value) . . 11,64 11,98 12 11,57 11,24 11,1 10,56 10,06 9,68 . .
Hip fractures, number treated per 10,000, women, all ages (5-year mean value) . . 21,31 21,72 21,49 21,56 21,47 21,31 20,53 20,24 19,51 . .
Number of treated men, hip fractures (1-year value) 168 170 191 197 167 207 178 174 197 181 179 155 150
Number of treated women, hip fractures (1-year value) 343 364 349 322 374 412 379 390 343 402 386 403 376
Alcohol-related diseases, number of persons treated/10,000, all ages (5-year mean value) . . 17,12 17,78 17,41 17,68 17,15 16,29 15,89 15,65 15,19 . .
Alcohol-related diseases, number of persons treated/10,000, men, all ages (5-year mean value) . . 25 25,8 25,61 26,2 25,58 24,43 23,71 23,1 22,47 . .
Alcohol-related diseases, number of persons treated/10,000, women, all ages (5-year mean value) . . 9,16 9,65 9,07 8,99 8,54 7,95 7,87 8 7,71 . .
Number of treated men, alcohol-related diseases (1-year value) 287 329 296 344 343 354 334 339 316 276 307 291 299
Number of treated women, alcohol-related diseases (1-year value) 90 132 111 123 124 121 95 108 98 86 119 105 89
Complications from diabetes, number of treated persons per 10,000, all ages (5-year mean value) . . 11,58 10,92 9,95 9,31 8,68 8,23 7,95 8,07 7,83 . .
Complications from diabetes, number treated per 10,000, men, all ages (5-year mean value) . . 11,97 11,24 10,46 9,92 9,19 8,82 8,81 8,97 8,86 . .
Complications from diabetes, number treated per 10,000, women, all ages (5-year mean value) . . 11,18 10,58 9,41 8,69 8,15 7,61 7,07 7,15 6,79 . .
Number of treated men, complications from diabetes (1-year value) 171 196 161 168 136 128 144 129 118 113 134 157 121
Number of treated women, complications from diabetes (1-year value) 170 183 171 137 140 138 108 127 108 96 102 113 100
Tumours, number of persons treated per 10,000, all ages (5-year mean value) . . 85,5 84,73 83,83 82,94 82,11 80,38 78,72 76,8 75,87 . .
Tumours, number treated per 10,000, men, all ages (5-year mean value) . . 75,64 75,89 75,94 75,98 74,41 71,59 68,67 66,14 64,28 . .
Tumours, number treated per 10,000, women, all ages (5-year mean value) . . 95,58 93,84 92,03 90,29 90,31 89,7 89,36 88,07 88,15 . .
Number of treated men, tumours (1-year value) 1066 1080 1026 1015 1080 1136 1115 1067 949 901 950 960 954
Number of treated women, tumours (1-year value) 1297 1312 1258 1220 1249 1251 1238 1212 1267 1246 1245 1172 1222
Lung cancer, number of persons treated per 10,000, all ages (5-year mean value) . . 3,08 3,05 3,11 3,17 3,2 3,2 3,2 3,3 3,19 . .
Lung cancer, number treated per 10,000, men, all ages (5-year mean value) . . 3,89 3,93 4,22 4,32 4,32 4,18 3,99 3,85 3,57 . .
Lung cancer, number treated per 10,000, women, all ages (5-year mean value) . . 2,26 2,17 2 2,01 2,07 2,2 2,4 2,75 2,8 . .
Number of treated men, lung cancer (1-year value) 51 45 57 55 57 53 65 65 55 50 43 56 45
Number of treated women, lung cancer (1-year value) 32 32 28 27 25 29 22 32 33 36 43 49 35
Malignant melanoma, number of persons treated per 10,000, all ages (5-year mean value) . . 0,85 0,81 0,71 0,64 0,63 0,56 0,56 0,6 0,58 . .
Malignant melanoma, number treated per 10,000, men, all ages (5-year mean value) . . 0,73 0,62 0,5 0,49 0,55 0,5 0,52 0,64 0,65 . .
Malignant melanoma, number treated per 10,000, women, all ages (5-year mean value) . . 0,98 1,01 0,93 0,8 0,71 0,61 0,6 0,55 0,52 . .
Number of treated men, malignant melanoma (1-year value) 13 13 8 6 6 7 5 8 10 3 9 14 8
Number of treated women, malignant melanoma (1-year value) 6 13 14 14 17 9 9 7 9 12 7 7 4
Cervical cancer, number treated per 10,000, women, all ages (5-year mean value) . . 1,95 2,1 2,17 2,11 1,93 1,94 1,62 1,39 1,29 . .
Number of treated women, cervical cancer (1-year value) 22 21 27 31 29 35 26 22 20 29 14 12 16
Prostate cancer, number treated per 10,000, men, all ages (5-year mean value) . . 16,9 17,54 17,63 18,37 18,59 17,84 16,98 16,53 16,13 . .
Number of treated men, prostate cancer (1-year value) 256 293 233 234 265 311 308 295 255 215 248 277 268
Leukaemia, number of persons treated per 10,000, all ages (5-year mean value) . . 2,31 2,33 2,29 2,32 2,3 2,24 2,17 2,1 1,97 . .
Leukaemia, number treated per 10,000, men, all ages (5-year mean value) . . 2,73 2,75 2,69 2,77 2,67 2,56 2,39 2,36 2,19 . .
Leukaemia, number treated per 10,000, women, all ages (5-year mean value) . . 1,87 1,9 1,88 1,86 1,93 1,91 1,95 1,84 1,76 . .
Number of treated men, leukaemia (1-year value) 36 38 31 35 41 38 36 37 29 34 31 35 27
Number of treated women, leukaemia (1-year value) 18 27 27 30 26 20 27 26 35 25 23 19 19
Stroke, number of treated persons per 10,000, all ages (5-year mean value) . . 43,68 43,8 44,63 44,87 45,15 44,39 44,29 44,02 43,83 . .
Stroke, number treated per 10,000, men, all ages (5-year mean value) . . 47,55 47,23 48,01 48,24 49,2 48,61 48,54 48,24 47,31 . .
Stroke, number treated per 10,000, women, all ages (5-year mean value) . . 39,67 40,25 41,12 41,39 41 40,06 39,93 39,7 40,25 . .
Number of treated men, stroke (1-year value) 691 684 713 659 771 690 757 747 757 731 708 766 713
Number of treated women, stroke (1-year value) 575 589 610 639 719 676 702 667 633 666 695 732 748
Diseases of the digestive organs, number of treated persons per 10,000, all ages (5-year mean value) . . 127,51 129,2 129,04 130,46 130,73 128,48 123,58 119,97 115,42 . .
Diseases of the digestive organs, number treated per 10,000, men, all ages (5-year mean value) . . 138,09 139,13 137,85 137,93 136,54 133,58 127,27 122,33 116,28 . .
Diseases of the digestive organs, number treated per 10,000, women, all ages (5-year mean value) . . 116,83 119,2 120,18 123 124,9 123,39 119,91 117,63 114,6 . .
Number of treated men, diseases of the digestive organs (1-year value) 1796 1845 1786 1754 1814 1951 1842 1889 1744 1672 1570 1558 1496
Number of treated women, diseases of the digestive organs (1-year value) 1493 1546 1498 1507 1646 1737 1715 1804 1725 1641 1562 1598 1611
Cirrhosis of the liver + other alc. rel. liver diseases, number of persons treated per 10,000, all ages (5-year mean value) . . 1,55 1,62 1,68 1,71 1,71 1,58 1,54 1,34 1,2 . .
Cirrhosis of the liver + other alc. rel. liver diseases, number treated per 10,000, men, all ages (5-year mean value) . . 1,57 1,62 1,7 1,81 1,75 1,65 1,55 1,38 1,23 . .
Cirrhosis of the liver + other alc. rel. liver diseases, number treated per 10,000, women, all ages (5-year mean value) . . 1,52 1,61 1,64 1,61 1,67 1,52 1,53 1,3 1,17 . .
Number of treated men, cirrhosis of the liver + other alc. rel. liver diseases (1-year value) 19 21 20 23 21 22 27 24 18 15 15 16 15
Number of treated women, cirrhosis of the liver + other alc. rel. liver diseases (1-year value) 12 17 21 15 25 17 21 22 21 17 19 7 13
Injuries and poisoning, number of persons treated per 10,000, all ages (5-year mean value) . . 140,91 141,5 141,86 142,93 143,76 144,22 142,86 141,54 139,44 . .
Injuries and poisoning, number treated per 10,000, men, all ages (5-year mean value) . . 153,85 153,59 153,05 152,53 153,48 154,04 151,73 149,55 147,21 . .
Injuries and poisoning, number treated per 10,000, women, all ages (5-year mean value) . . 127,75 129,15 130,31 132,96 133,74 134,16 133,78 133,3 131,42 . .
Number of treated men, injuries and poisoning (1-year value) 1960 1969 1965 1977 1900 2052 2040 2025 2130 2021 1942 1936 1883
Number of treated women, injuries and poisoning (1-year value) 1687 1707 1685 1798 1874 1939 1920 2013 1977 2046 2009 1997 1971
Injuries from accidents, number of treated persons per 10,000, all ages (5-year mean value) . . 150,46 151,69 153,51 156,3 157,74 158,47 153,25 146,98 139,82 . .
Injuries from accidents, number treated per 10,000, men, all ages (5-year mean value) . . 163,87 164,46 165,6 167,05 168,56 169,62 163,28 156,23 148,87 . .
Injuries from accidents, number treated per 10,000, women, all ages (5-year mean value) . . 136,82 138,63 141,05 145,18 146,62 147,08 143,05 137,53 130,53 . .
Number of treated men, injuries from accidents (1-year value) 2077 2109 2083 2143 2081 2235 2305 2283 2333 2234 1848 1860 1795
Number of treated women, injuries from accidents (1-year value) 1818 1860 1818 1939 2033 2104 2171 2251 2164 2213 1917 1909 1857
Motor-vehicle accidents, number of persons treated per 10,000, all ages (5-year mean value) . . 18,72 18,19 17,72 17,45 16,97 16,07 15,38 14,97 14,03 . .
Motor-vehicle accidents, number treated per 10,000, men, all ages (5-year mean value) . . 23,88 23,14 22,42 21,63 21,17 20,21 19,28 18,63 17,81 . .
Motor-vehicle accidents, number treated per 10,000, women, all ages (5-year mean value) . . 13,55 13,21 13 13,25 12,76 11,94 11,5 11,34 10,29 . .
Number of treated men, motor-vehicle accidents (1-year value) 292 299 303 288 288 256 264 266 263 235 202 225 215
Number of treated women, motor-vehicle accidents (1-year value) 166 140 164 182 180 153 130 182 158 137 130 122 117
Suicide or undetermined intent, number of persons treated per 10,000, all ages (5-year mean value) . . 10,66 10,36 10,03 9,78 9,66 9,66 9,69 9,76 9,6 . .
Suicide or undetermined intent, number treated per 10,000, men, all ages (5-year mean value) . . 8,71 8,39 8,03 7,82 7,66 7,28 7,51 7,43 7,28 . .
Suicide or undetermined intent, number treated per 10,000, women, all ages (5-year mean value) . . 12,63 12,36 12,04 11,76 11,66 12,02 11,84 12,06 11,9 . .
Number of treated men, suicide or uncertainty (1-year value) 111 106 112 113 111 95 86 98 110 91 107 80 87
Number of treated women, suicide or uncertainty (1-year value) 157 166 156 153 153 152 149 144 150 179 140 160 132
Murder, manslaughter, abuse, number of persons treated per 10,000, all ages (5-year mean value) . . 2,64 2,52 2,49 2,6 2,49 2,44 2,36 2,35 2,34 . .
Murder, manslaughter, abuse, number treated per 10,000, men, all ages (5-year mean value) . . 4,15 3,8 3,7 3,82 3,57 3,48 3,4 3,28 3,23 . .
Murder, manslaughter, abuse, number treated per 10,000, women, all ages (5-year mean value) . . 1,12 1,23 1,27 1,37 1,4 1,4 1,32 1,43 1,48 . .



Number of treated men, murder, manslaughter, abuse (1-year value) 64 51 45 46 48 45 47 53 32 43 41 39 49
Number of treated women, murder, manslaughter, abuse (1-year value) 15 14 14 16 13 22 16 20 20 13 17 22 23
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